
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Friday, 30th June, 2017 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017/2018  
  

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017/2018  
  

 
3. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
4. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
5. Apologies for absence  
  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th January, 2017 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
8. Matters Arising  

 
To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
9. Approval of Delegations under the Second Inter-Authority Agreement for the 

Municipal Year 2017/18 (Pages 4 - 8) 
  

 
10. BDR Joint Waste Project - Manager's Annual Report 2016-2017 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
  

•     Governance 
•     Contract Delivery 
•     Legal 
•      Financial 
•     Communications 
•     Health and Safety 
•     Resources 
•      Other 

 



 
11. BDR Joint Waste Project - Current Issues  
  

 
12. Risk Register (Pages 27 - 32) 
  

 
13. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
  
: if necessary, a meeting shall be held during September, 2017, on a date to be 
arranged. 
  
: a further meeting to be held during December, 2017, on a date to be 
arranged. 
  
: if necessary, a meeting shall be held during March, 2018, on a date to be 
arranged. 
  
: the annual meeting is to be held on a date to be arranged during June or July, 
2018. 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 27/01/17  

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Friday, 27th January, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor P. R. Miller (Barnsley MBC) (in the Chair); Councillor S. Allen 
(Rotherham MBC) and Councillor C. McGuinness (Doncaster MBC), together with 
Mrs. L. Baxter, Mrs. K. Hanson and Mr. R. Flint (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle 
(Barnsley MBC), Mr. L. Garrett (Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E. Hoddinott (Rotherham 
MBC), Councillor B. Lodge (Sheffield City Council) and from Mrs. G. Charters 
(Sheffield City Council). 
 

25.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

26.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH 
SEPTEMBER,2016  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board, held on 30th 
September, 2016. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the BDR Joint 
Waste Board be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

27.    BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - MANAGER'S REPORT  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham (BDR) Joint Waste Manager 
submitted a report which highlighted and updated the following issues 
relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI), for the period 
September to December, 2016:- 
 

− Governance; 
 

− Internal Audit – a copy of the 2015/16 Internal Audit report was 
considered by the Joint Waste Board; 

 

− Recycling and Diversion of Waste from Landfill; 
 

− Complaints; 
 

− Health and Safety; 
 

− Events; 
 

− the facilities at Ferrybridge and at Grange Lane, Barnsley; 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 7



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 27/01/17  

 

 

− a summary of the BDR PFI Budget for 2016/17; 
 

− training; 
 

− South Yorkshire Waste Strategy – continuing preparation of the 
technical document for this strategy. 

 
Agreed:- (1) That the BDR Manager’s report be received and its contents 
noted. 
 
(2) That the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board shall 
ensure that the necessary action is taken in response to the 
recommendations included within the internal audit report 2015/16, as 
now submitted. 
 

28.    BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 19 of the meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 30th September, 2016, it was 
noted that an opinion had been received from the Environment Agency in 
relation to the issue of noise at the Bolton Road facility at Manvers. 
 
Agreed:- That the information be noted. 
 

29.    RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project. The report 
stated that thirteen risks are registered, with none being added nor 
deleted since the last Joint Waste Board meeting held on 30th 
September, 2016. There had been one downward movement in ‘current’ 
risk score, since the September, 2016, meeting, in relation to the 
Environmental Impact risk, which was due to the mitigation measures 
used by the contractor relating to the issues of noise and flies affecting 
the Bolton Road site. 
 
Discussion took place on aspects of the insurance risk. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the updated information on the risk status report, as 
now submitted, be received. 
 
(2) That, currently, there are no risks to be added to, nor deleted from the 
BDR PFI risk register. 
 
(3) That, within future reports, any movements should be accompanied by 
information about the explicit issue. 
 

30.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 2



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 27/01/17  

 

 
 Agreed:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Joint Waste 
Board)). 
 

31.    AMEC SERVICE REVIEW - UPDATE  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham (BDR) Joint Waste Manager 
gave a comprehensive presentation about the Waste Service Review 
undertaken during 2016 by Consultants Amec Foster Wheeler. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the presentation about the Waste Service Review be 
received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, arising from the Waste Service Review, a Memorandum of 
Understanding be drafted in accordance with the principles of the existing 
Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA.3), for consideration both at the next 
meeting and at subsequent meetings of the Joint Waste Board. 
 

32.    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- (1) That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be held on Friday, 17th March, 2017 at the 
Town Hall, Rotherham, commencing at 2.00 p.m. and an invitation be 
extended to the representatives of Sheffield City Council to attend this 
meeting. 
 
(2) That the annual meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board be held on a date to be arranged during June, 2017. 
 
(3) That the next following meetings of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board be held on dates to be arranged during 
September and December, 2017 at the Town Hall, Rotherham, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

  
Public Report 

Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Waste Partnership Joint Waste 
Board Meeting – 30 June 2017 

 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Waste Partnership Joint Waste Board 
Meeting Council Report  
 
Approval of Delegations under Second Inter-Authority Agreement for 
Municipal Year 2017/18 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
No it is not a key decision. 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director, Regeneration & Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Regeneration & Environment – Waste PFI 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
None 
 
Summary 
 
One of the contractual documents entered into between Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Councils at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an 
Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) 
as a joint committee pursuant to section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements between the 
Authorities for the management and administration of what are termed Relevant 
Contracts under IAA. At the date of this meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is 
the only Relevant Contract to which IAA applies and is referred to as the 
“Principal Contract”. 
 
This report details how the functions of the JWB will be delegated down to the 
BDR Steering Committee and BDR Manager in order to more efficiently deal with 
the day-to-day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract. All 
decisions of the JWB, BDR Steering Committee and BDR Manager will be made 
in accordance with the provisions of the prevailing IAA. 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendations that the Joint Waste Board note that:-  
 

a) With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a 
unanimous decision under the IAA all other decisions in respect of 
the Principal Contract are delegated by the JWB to the Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee Member. 

 
b) The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 

delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager. 
 

c) The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by 
the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member). 

 
d) That Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the 

BDR Steering Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering 
Committee Member for 2017/18. 
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Joint Waste Board IAA Delegations report v6 24.5.16 Final 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
The information in this document has been prepared by the BDR Joint Waste 
Team and considered by the BDR Steering Committee.   
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No   
  

Page 5



 

 

Main Report 
 
Approval of Delegations under Second Inter-Authority Agreement for 
Municipal Year 2017/18 
 
1. Recommendations that the Joint Waste Board note that:  
 

a) With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a 
unanimous decision under the IAA all other decisions in respect of 
the Principal Contract are delegated by the JWB to the Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee Member. 

 
b) The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 

delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager. 
 

c) The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by 
the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member). 

 
d) That Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the 

BDR Steering Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering 
Committee Member for 2017/18. 
 

 
2. Background 
  
2.1 Local Authorities may arrange for the discharge of functions by (i) a joint  

committee or (ii) by an officer of one of them under the Local Government 
Act 1972 s101(5)(a). In this case, a group of officers is established under IAA 
called the BDR Steering Committee, which will be empowered to make the 
day-to-day decisions required for the management and administration of the 
Principal Contract. However, the 1972 Act does not allow the delegation of 
powers to be exercise jointly by a committee of officers. 
 

2.2 To fit with the legislative requirements the JWB therefore delegates its  
powers to one of the BDR Steering Committee officers (the “Authorised BDR  
Steering Committee Member”), who will then act in consultation with the 
others. For the municipal year 2016/17, this delegation was made to the 
Rotherham member of the Steering Committee, who also acted as the 
Chairman of that body. It has been agreed previously that the roles of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JWB will rotate between the three 
Authorities on an annual basis.  In line with this principle, it has been agreed 
that the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member will also rotate 
annually. For the municipal year 2017/18, this delegation will therefore be 
made to the Barnsley member of the Steering Committee. This officer will 
subsequently delegate certain functions to the BDR Manager in order to 
more efficiently deal with the day-to-day decisions that will be required under 
the Principal Contract. 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

2.3 The structure of the BDR Steering Committee will be as follows: 
 
Barnsley Representative  
 
The Service Director, Environment & Transport or in their absence the Head 
of Commercial and Support Services, Environment and Transport  

 
Doncaster Representative 

 
The Assistant Director Environment or in their absence Head of Waste and 

Highways Infrastructure   

 
Rotherham Representative 

 
Assistant Director Community Safety and Street Scene or in their absence 
Street Scene Manager 

 
3. Key Issues 
 

 3.1  Delegation of decisions in the manner requested facilitates the smooth 
running of the Joint Waste Board. Without such delegations in place, given 
that this is a project involving three local authorities, there would be a serious 
risk that proper and prompt decision-making would prove to be very difficult, 
with a consequent adverse effect on the efficient operation of the project. 

 
4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
4.1 The delegations are a contractual requirement of the Inter Authority 

Agreement so no further options were considered
[...]
.1.4 The Partnership received Waste Infrastructure Credits from DEFRA to the 

value of £5,962,016.00 
 
5.0 Communications  
 
5.1 Awards and Community Education and Liaison Officer (CELO) 
 
5.1.1 The BDR PFI was shortlisted for two National Recycling Awards 2016 and 

won the Best Energy from Waste Initiative category. 
 
5.1.2 The BDR Manager was on the Judging Panel for the National Recycling 

Awards 2017 category of Equipment Innovation of the Year.   
 
5.1.3 WRAP recycle week took place w/c 12th of September, the CELO 

attended a number of events with BDR local officers including the 
Penistone and Rotherham Show. 

 
5.1.4 The visitor centre has hosted visits from various stakeholders including 

Elected Members, York and North Yorkshire Waste Management 
Partnership officers and the Community Liaison Group have their 
meetings there.   

 
5.1.5 The CELO also developed a campaign plan, resources and materials and, 

with the assistance of the three Councils, is delivering a targeted Love 
Food Hate Waste campaign which will end on the 5th July 2017. 

 
5.1.6 The campaign used best practice techniques and WRAP research to 

encourage residents to reduce the amount of food waste being thrown 
away across Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham.  It used a combination 
of social media, traditional print media and events to communicate with 
and inspire the maximum possible number of residents.  

 
5.1.7 The South Yorkshire Waste Strategy remains the focus of the 

communications work. 
 
6.0 Resources 
 
6.1.1 The BDR Partnership Team has had no change of staff in 2016/17. The 

core team consists of the BDR Manager, BDR Contract Compliance 
Officer and BDR Project Administrator. There is additional support as 
required from a legal locum, and internal and external technical and 
financial advisors.      

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

7.0 Other 
 
7.1 South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy (SYMWS)  

7.1.1 A draft waste strategy is being considered by the South Yorkshire 
Councils 

 
7.2  Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Reuse  

7.2.1 A WEEE Re-use scheme is being run across the BDR HWRC’s. Small 
electrical items are being collected for reuse, for example Televisions and 
Vacuum cleaners. The scheme is being run in a partnership between 
FCC, Advantage Waste Brokers and Doncaster refurnish.   

 
7.3  Compositional Analysis 

7.3.1 The 2016/17 Waste Compositional Analysis (WCA) was completed in 
March 2017. A Waste Compositional Analysis (WCA) looks at the type of 
waste that is left in the residual black bin. 

 
7.3.2 Figure 7.1 below represents the amount of waste collected per household 

per year during the surveys (as an annual figure), it show the historical 
data from 2009 and 2014.  There is a pattern across each authority to the 
total kilograms per household per year. The amount of waste sampled in 
2014 was less across each authority than in 2009 and 2017. This pattern 
may be as a result of the recession in 2011, during the recession 
consumer habits change resulting in less waste to dispose of. This impact 
of the recession may still have been prevalent in 2014 and as the 
economy has recovered it may have impacted the 2017 waste arising’s.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Figu

Figu

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

ure 7.3.1 T

ure 7.3.2 2

Total kilog

2017 Wast

grams per 

te Compos

2017 W

household

sition Ana

WCA com

d per year

lysis Com

mparison

r 

mparison 

n

Barns

Donc

Rothe

sley 2017

caster 2017

erham 2017

 

 

Page 19



 

 

7.3.3 Figure 7.3.2 contains the 2017 WCA by material for each authority. The 
three authorities have very similar waste compositions. Key differences 
are in Garden waste where BMBC residents are disposing of very little in 
the residual waste.  

 
7.3.4 DMBC has lower miscellaneous combustibles (nappies, carpets, pet 

bedding, wood waste etc.) and higher non-combustibles or inerts (DIY 
rubble, cement, gravel, cat litte
[...]
 register.   

3.4 The risk areas under each of these headings are as in appendix 1 with 

their respective current and target RAG rating: 

L
IK
E
L
IH
O
O
D
 (
A
) 

Almost 
Certain 

5 

5 10 15 20 25 

Probable / 
Likely 

4 

4 

 

8 12 16 20 

Possible 

3 

3 6 9 12 15 

Unlikely 

2 

2 4 6 8 10 

Very unlikely 
/ Rare 

1 

1 2 3 4 5 

 Insignificant
/ Negligible 

1 

Minor 

2 

Moderate 

3 

Major 

4 

Critical/ 
Catastrophic 

5 

 
IMPACT (B) 

Page 28



 
 

3.5 Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there 

has been very little movement in current risk scores for risks in the 

period since the facility became operational. 

Current 
RAG 
Rating 

01/07/16 22/09/16 19/01/17 09/03/17 30/6/17 

Red 3 3 3 2 3 

Amber 5 5 5 6 6 

Green 5 5 5 5 5 

Total 13 13 13 13 14 

 

3.6 Risk 14 has been added as there is potential that insurance may not be 

available at all.   

3.7   Risk 7 Insurance risks increase remains one of the highest risks. This is 

due to the hardening of the market and the requirement by the 3SE 

insurers for more mitigation equipment. 

3.8    Risk 3 failure to pay the Contractor on time has been removed as 

systems are in place, documented and have been working consistently 

over the last financial year.  

Target 
RAG 
Rating 

01/07/16 22/09/16 19/01/17 09/03/17 30/6/17 

Red 1 0 0 0 0 

Amber 5 6 6 6 7 

Green 7 7 7 7 7 

Total 13 13 13 13 14 

 

Monitoring 

3.9 The BDR Risk Register is reviewed six-weekly by the BDR Steering 

Committee. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste 

Team and draws attention to issues to allow internal challenge.   

4. Options considered and recommended proposal 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 29



 
 

5. Consultation 
5.1  The BDR Joint Waste Team has reviewed and agreed the attached 

draft register.    
 
6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 

 6.1   Not applicable. 
 

7. Financial and Procurement Implications  
7.1  T
[...]
managing 

risk and 

controls)

Risk Review 

Date

Movement

I L I L

7

Obtaining required terms for 

Insurance is difficult due to 

market conditions - 

Insurance costs increase

There is a lack of Markets for 

Insuring waste plants 

Robust fire strategy, latest technology for fire 

suppression . Fire plan signed off by insurers BDR 

Technical advisors and Independent Certifier. Regular 

fire drills. Contractor liaison and education of insurance 

markets. Contractual position on insurance 3 5 15

Consider reviewing the insurance 

requirements. Enforcement of Contractual 

positions

2 5 10

BDR 

MANAGER

21/07/17

14

Insurance for the BDR 

Waste Treatment Plant is 

not available

The Councils would become the 

insurer of last resort. The 

Contractor would have to 

approach the market every 4 

months to attempt to obtain 

insurance/ Contract would be 

terminated

Contractor in liaison with Insurere is progressing 

upgrade of the Fire Protection systems. Insurance 

broker is working with Insurance market to build 

confidence

5 3 15

Robust case against Uninsureability. 

Ensure Contractor Completes the fire 

improvement works

5 1 5

BDR 

MANAGER

22/07/17

New Risk
Failure of plant equipment Reputational damage and Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review Ensure monitoring staff are sufficiently BDR 23/07/17

Risk Score with 

existing 

measures (See 

scoring table)

Target Score 

with further 

management 

actions/controls 

required (See 

Scoring Table)

Risk Number Risk

11

Failure of plant equipment 

results in withdrawal of 

credits (Review of WICS)

Reputational damage and 

adverse publicity emanating 

from poor performance of state 

of the art facility. Potential for 

Local/National interest. Budget 

impact

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review 

procedures/Contingency facilities in place/Performance 

deduction , Step in provisions exist. It is likely that the 

Funders would step in an appoint anot
[...]
charge for more than they are 

entitled to/Client team could 

collude with Contractor  

Process for checking Tickets from each Council is in 

place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team. 

Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit 

mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay 

Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line 

with the IAA3. Guarenteed minimum tonnage 

requirement for the Coincils. Regular reports to 

Steering Group/Joint Waste Board. Systems inplace to 

pay the Contractor Internal and External Audits 

undertaken

3 2 6

Make an agenda item at meetings

2 2 4

BDR 

MANAGER

01/08/17

Ensure the balance of risk 

Councils could take more risk 

than anticipated

Change protocol in place, consideration needs to be 

given to level of risk as changes are negotiated. 

Councils may consider taking on more risk 

as long (as this is properly assessed) to 

BDR 

MANAGER

02/08/17

5

Ensure the balance of risk 

between Contractor and 

BDR is maintained.  

than anticipated given to level of risk as changes are negotiated. 

3 2 6

as long (as this is properly assessed) to 

deliver savings. Currently being 

investigated as part of the Operational 

Savings review

2 2 4

MANAGER

P
age 31



Consequenc

e /effect: - 

What 

would 

actually 

happen as 

a result? 

How much 

of a 

problem 

would it 

be? To 

whom and 

why?

Existing 

actions/co

ntrols - 

What are 

you doing 

to manage 

this now?
Current 

Score

Further 

manageme

nt 

actions/co

ntrols 

required - 

What 

would you 

like to do 

in addition 

to your 

controls?

Target 

Score

Risk 

Owner 

(Officer 

responsibl

e for 

managing 

risk and 

controls)

Risk 

Review 

Date

Movement

Risk Score with 

existing measures 

(See scoring table)

Target Score with 

further management 

actions/controls 

required (See Scoring 

Table)

P
age 32


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th January, 2017
	Minutes

	9 Approval of Delegations under the Second Inter-Authority Agreement for the Municipal Year 2017/18
	10 BDR Joint Waste Project - Manager's Annual Report 2016-2017
	Waste Compositional Analysis

	12 Risk Register
	Risk Register June17




Minutes of the meeting


BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 30/06/17 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Friday, 30th June, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor S. Howard (Barnsley MBC), Councillor S. Allen (Rotherham 
MBC) and Councillor G. Jones (Doncaster MBC), together with Mrs. L. Baxter, Mrs. 
K. Hanson and Mr. R. Flint (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle (Barnsley MBC), Mrs. L. 
Richardson (Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. R. Miller (Barnsley MBC), 
Councillor E. Hoddinott (Rotherham MBC), Councillor C. McGuinness (Doncaster 
MBC), Councillor B. Lodge (Sheffield City Council), Mrs. G. Gillies and Mr. L. Garrett 
(Doncaster MBC) and from Mrs. G. Charters (Sheffield City Council). 
 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017/2018  
 

 Agreed:- That Councillor Chris McGuinness of Doncaster Metropolitan 
Borough Council be appointed Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 

2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017/2018  
 

 Agreed:- That Councillor Emma Hoddinott of Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council be appointed Vice-Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 
In the absence of both the Chair and the Vice-Chair, it was agreed that 
Councillor G. Jones (Doncaster MBC) be appointed Chair of this meeting. 
 
(Councillor Jones in the Chair) 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH JANUARY, 
2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board, held on 27th 
January, 2017. 
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the BDR Joint 
Waste Board be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 
 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 30/06/17  

 

5.    MATTERS ARISING  
 

 With regard to Minute No. 27(2) of the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the BDR Joint Waste Board, held on 27th January, 2017, it was noted that 
all of the required actions within the internal audit report 2015/16 had now 
been implemented, with the sole exception of the contract manuals. 
 

6.    APPROVAL OF DELEGATIONS UNDER THE SECOND INTER-
AUTHORITY AGREEMENT FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report stating that one of the contractual documents entered into 
between the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Local Authorities at 
financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a 
joint committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements 
between the Local Authorities for the management and administration of 
what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At the date of today’s 
meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 
which the IAA applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”. 
 
The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board 
will be delegated down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR 
Manager in order to deal more efficiently with the day-to-day decisions 
that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority 
Agreement. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Joint Waste Board notes that:- 
 
(a) with the exception of the decisions reserved to the Local Authorities for 
a unanimous decision under the Inter-Authority Agreement, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are delegated by the Joint 
Waste Board to the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member; 
 
(b) the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager; 
 
(c) the BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member); and 
 
(d) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the BDR 
Steering Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member for 2017/18. The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Manager submitted a report stating that one of the contractual 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 30/06/17 

 

documents entered into between the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Local Authorities at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an 
Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board 
(“JWB”) as a joint committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, which is established as part of the joint working 
arrangements between the Local Authorities for the management and 
administration of what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At 
the date of today’s meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only 
Relevant Contract to which the IAA applies and is referred to as the 
“Principal Contract”. 
 
The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board 
will be delegated down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR 
Manager in order to deal more efficiently with the day-to-day decisions 
that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority 
Agreement. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Joint Waste Board notes that:- 
 
(a) with the exception of the decisions reserved to the Local Authorities for 
a unanimous decision under the Inter-Authority Agreement, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are delegated by the Joint 
Waste Board to the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member; 
 
(b) the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager; 
 
(c) the BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member); and 
 
(d) Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the BDR 
Steering Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member for 2017/18. 
 

7.    BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - MANAGER'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2016-2017  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI), for the period April 2016 to 
March 2017:- 
 

− Inter-Authority Agreement – reviewed and signed under seal on 27th 
September, 2016; 

− Senior Responsible Officer – Damian Wilson, Strategic Director, 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 30/06/17  

 

Regeneration and Environment, Rotherham MBC; 

− The Operating Contractor is appointing a new Contract Director 
exclusively for the BDR Project with effect from 10th July, 2017; 

− Shanks plc has completed the merger with the Van Gansewinkel 
Group and formed the new company “Renewi”; 

− Issues affecting the Bolton Road facility; the Ferrybridge facility; and 
the transfer station at Grange Lane, Barnsley;  

− Complaints; 

− Health and Safety; 

− Finance – the Operational Management Budget 2016/17; 

− Communications; 

− Awards – the BDR PFI project won the Best Energy from Waste 
Initiative category in the National Recycling Awards 2016; 

− Resources; 

− Waste Compositional Analysis, completed in March, 2017; 

− Shanks Corporate Social Responsibility Fund. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the BDR Manager’s report be received and its contents 
noted. 
 
(2) That the BDR Joint Waste Project Annual Reports for 2017-2018 and 
for future years shall include details in respect of actual performance 
against the requirements of the Communications Plan. 
 
(3) That the BDR Joint Waste Manager submit a report to the next 
meeting of this Joint Waste Board concerning the progress of the Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Re-use Scheme. 
 
 

8.    BDR JOINT WASTE PROJECT - CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Discussion took place on the following issues:- 
 
(1) Fire Design of the BDR Waste Treatment Facility 
 
This Plan is being reviewed because of insurance requirements. Planning 
permission will be required to enable any works to be undertaken. 
 
(2) Flies 
 
The recent warm weather has resulted in an increase of flies. There have 
been a number of complaints associating the flies with the Bolton Road 
site. All complaints had been investigated, actions were being taken to 
minimise flies on site (eg: discussions with the Environment Agency; 
training staff to apply insecticide on site, instead of using a contractor; 
investigation of the bio-drying element because dry waste is not as 
attractive to flies as wet waste; minimising the amount of food waste). 
 
 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 30/06/17 

 

9.    RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board considered 
the updated Waste PFI risk status report (risk register) which had been 
maintained during the various stages of the joint waste project. The report 
stated that thirteen risks are registered, with one to be added and another 
deleted since the last Joint Waste Board meeting held on 27th January, 
2017.  
 
The report stated that Risk 3 (Failure to Pay the Contractor on Time) has 
now been removed because systems are in place, are documented and 
have been working consistently during the past financial year.  Risk 14 
(Insurance for the BDR Waste Treatment Plant is not available) has been 
added. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the updated information on the risk status report, as 
now submitted, be received. 
 
(2) That the removal of Risk 3 from the risk register and the addition of 
Risk 14 to the BDR PFI risk register, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be noted. 
 

10.    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:- (1) That the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste 
Board shall continue to hold its meetings at intervals of three months, at 
the Town Hall, Rotherham, commencing at 2.00 p.m. and invitations be 
extended to the representatives of Sheffield City Council to attend these 
meetings. 
 
(2) That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint 
Waste Board be held on a date to be arranged during September, 2017 at 
the Town Hall, Rotherham, commencing at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 


